

Local Public Agency Engineering Services Agreement

	Agreement For	•	_		Agr	eement Ty	ре	
Using Federal Funds? ⊠ Yes	Federal CE No □				Ori	ginal		
	L	OCAL PL	JBLIC AGENCY					
Local Public Agency		Cour	nty	Section	on Nur	nber	Job	Number
Aurora		Kan	е	06-0	0260	-02-PV	c-	91-080-22
Project Number Co	ntact Name		Phone Number	Emai	1			
9JJD(950) Ti	m Weidner		(630) 256-3200) Wei	dnerT	@aurora	a.il.us	
		SECTION	I PROVISIONS		ja est	i na dharag bad		
Local Street/Road Name		Key Rou	ute	Length		Structure	Number	
Indian Trail Road		1503		0.48 m	iles			
Location Termini		L		I		L		Add Location
Mitchell Road (Sta 3.62)	to Church Road (Sta 4	.16)						Remove Location
Project Description								
cross section with ditche Gutter and Storm Sewer including Traffic Signals.	s. The intersections at	Mitchel	l Road, High St	reet, ar	id Ch	urch Roa		•
Engineering Funding	⊠ Federal ⊠ MFT/⊓		State X Other	HSIP, (CRRS	SAA		
Anticipated Construction Fund	_{ling} ⊠ Federal ⊠ MFT/1	BP	State Other	STU, H	SIP,	CRRSAA	4	
		AGREE				ion Engine		
		CON	SULTANT					
Prime Consultant (Firm) Name	e Contact Nar	ne	Phone Numb	oer	Email			
HR Green, Inc.	Matt Jerek)	(630) 553-	7560	MJer	eb@hrgr	reen.co	om .
Address			City	······································			State	Zip Code
2363 Sequoia Drive Suit	e #101		Aurora				IL	60506
Salata di Pesa, Nadire Alta, Additi de Cheste	ealen al o libea da salos e	SAA NYO		A HODRER			Jana an in	

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE between the above Local Public Agency (LPA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the improvement of the above SECTION. Project funding allotted to the LPA by the State of Illinois under the general supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "DEPARTMENT," will be used entirely or in part to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS.

Since the services contemplated under the AGREEMENT are professional in nature, it is understood that the ENGINEER, acting as an individual, partnership, firm or legal entity, qualifies for professional status and will be governed by professional ethics in its relationship to the LPA and the DEPARTMENT. The LPA acknowledges the professional and ethical status of the ENGINEER by entering into an AGREEMENT on the basis of its qualifications and experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiations.

WHEREVER IN THIS AGREEMENT or attached exhibits the following terms are used, they shall be interpreted to mean:

Regional Engineer Deputy Director, Office of Highways Project Implementation, Regional Engineer, Department of

Transportation

Resident Construction Supervisor
Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the

construction PROJECT

In Responsible Charge A full time LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmental PROJECT activities

Contractor Company or Companies to which the construction contract was awarded

AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

1 116	e following EXHIBITS are attached hereto and made a part of hereof this AGREEMENT:
\boxtimes	EXHIBIT A: Scope of Services
\boxtimes	EXHIBIT B: Project Schedule
\boxtimes	EXHIBIT C: Qualification Based Selection (QBS) Checklist
\boxtimes	${\sf EXHIBIT\ D:\ Cost\ Estimate\ of\ Consultant\ Services\ (CECS)\ Worksheet\ (BLR\ 05513\ or\ BLR\ 05514\)}$
\boxtimes	Exhibit E: Sub-Consultants Proposal for Material Testing
\boxtimes	BC-775

I. THE ENGINEER AGREES.

BC-776

- 1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the Scope of Services presented in EXHIBIT A for the LPA in connection with the proposed improvements herein before described.
- 2. The Classifications of the employees used in the work shall be consistent with the employee classifications and estimated staff hours. If higher-salaried personnel of the firm, including the Principal Engineer, perform services that are to be performed by lesser-salaried personnel, the wage rate billed for such services shall be commensurate with the payroll rate for the work performed.
- 3. That the ENGINEER shall be responsible for the accuracy of the work and shall promptly make necessary revisions or corrections required as a result of the ENGINEER'S error, omissions or negligent acts without additional compensation. Acceptance of work by the LPA or DEPARTMENT will not relieve the ENGINEER of the responsibility to make subsequent correction of any such errors or omissions or the responsibility for clarifying ambiguities.
- 4. That the ENGINEER will comply with applicable Federal laws and regulations, State of Illinois Statutes, and the local laws or ordinances of the LPA.
- 5. To pay its subconsultants for satisfactory performance no later than 30 days from receipt of each payment from the LPA.
- 6. To invoice the LPA for Preliminary and/or Design Engineering: The ENGINEER shall submit all invoices to the LPA within three months of the completion of the work called for in the AGREEMENT or any subsequent Amendment or Supplement.
- To submit a completed BLR 05613, Engineering Payment Report, to the DEPARTMENT within three months of the completion of the work called for in this AGREEMENT or any subsequent Amendment or Supplement. The form shall be submitted with the final invoice.
- 8. The ENGINEER or subconsultant shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex in the performance of this AGREEMENT. The ENGINEER shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 CFR part 26 in the administration of US Department of Transportation (US DOT) assisted contract. Failure by the Engineer to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this AGREEMENT, which may result in the termination of this AGREEMENT or such other remedy as the LPA deems appropriate.
- 9. That none of the services to be furnished by the ENGINEER shall be sublet assigned or transferred to any other party or parties without written consent of the LPA. The consent to sublet, assign or otherwise transfer any portion of the services to be furnished by the ENGINEER shall be construed to relieve the ENGINEER of any responsibility for the fulfillment of this AGREEMENT.
- 10. For Construction Engineering Contracts:
 - (a) The ENGINEER shall be prequalified with the STATE in Construction Inspection. All employees of the ENGINEER serving as the onsite resident construction supervisor or providing construction inspection shall have a valid Documentation of Contract Quantities certification.
 - (b) For all projects where testing is required, the ENGINEER shall obtain samples according to the STATE Bureau of Materials. "Manual of Test Procedures for Materials," submit STATE Bureau of Materials inspection reports; and verify compliance with contract specifications.
- 11. That the engineering services shall include all equipment, instruments, supplies, transportation and personnel required to perform the duties of the ENGINEER in connection with this AGREEMENT (See DIRECT COST tab in BLR 05513 or BLR 05514).

II. THE LPA AGREES.

- 1. To certify by execution of this AGREEMENT that the selection of the ENGINEER was performed in accordance with the following:
 - (a) Professional Services Selection Act (50 ILCS 510), The Brooks Act (40 USC 11), and the Procurement, Management, and Administration of Engineering, and Design Related Services (23 CFR part 172). Exhibit C is required to be completed with this AGREEMENT.
- 2. To furnish the ENGINEER all presently available survey data, plans, specifications, and project information.
- 3. For Construction Engineering Contracts:
 - (a) To furnish a full time LPA employee to be In Responsible Charge authorized to administer inherently governmental PROJECT activities,
 - (b) To submit approved forms BC 775 and BC 776 to the DEPARTMENT when federal funds are utilized.
- 4. To pay the ENGINEER:

- (a) For progressive payments Upon receipt of monthly invoices from the ENGINEER and the approval thereof by the LPA, monthly payments for the work performed shall be due and payable to the ENGINEER, such payments to be equal to the value of the partially completed work minus all previous partial payments made to the ENGINEER.
- (b) Final Payment Upon approval of the work by the LPA but not later than 60 days after the work is completed and reports have been made and accepted by LPA and DEPARTMENT, a sum of money equal to the basic fee as determined in this AGREEMENT less the total of the amount of partial payments previously paid to the ENGINEER shall be due and payable to the ENGINEER.

5.	To pay the ENGINEER as compensation for all services rendered in accordance with the AGREEMENT on the basis of the
	following compensation method as discussed in 5-5.10 of the BLR Manual.

Method of Compensation: Lump Sum
Specific Rate
☐ Cost plus Fixed Fee: Fixed
Total Compensation = DL + DC + OH + FF
Where:
DL is the total Direct Labor,
DC is the total Direct Cost,
OH is the firm's overhead rate applied to their DL and
FF is the Fived Fee

Where FF = (0.33 + R) DL + %SubDL, where R is the advertised Complexity Factor and %SubDL is 10% profit allowed on the direct labor of the subconsultants.

The Fixed Fee cannot exceed 15% of the DL + OH.

<u>Field Office Overhead Rates:</u> Field rates must be used for construction engineering projects expected to exceed one year in duration or if the construction engineering contract exceeds \$1,000,000 for any project duration.

6. The recipient shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national original or sex in the award and performance of any US DOT-assisted contract or in the administration of its DBE program or the requirements of 49 CFR part 26. The recipient shall take all necessary and reasonable steps under 49 CFR part 26 to ensure nondiscrimination in the award and administration of US DOT-assisted contracts. The recipient's DBE program, as required by 49 CFR part 26 and as approved by US DOT, is incorporated by reference in this agreement. Implementation of this program is a legal obligation and failure to carry out its terms shall be treated as violation of this AGREEMENT. Upon notification to the recipient of its failure to carry out its approved program, the Department may impose sanctions as provided for under part 26 and may, in appropriate cases, refer the matter for enforcement under 18 U.S.C. 1001 and/or the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act of 1986 (31 U.S.C 3801 et seq.).

III. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED,

- 1. No work shall be commenced by the ENGINEER prior to issuance by the IDOT of a written Notice to Proceed.
- 2. To maintain, for a minimum of 3 years after the completion of the contract, adequate books, records and supporting documents to verify the amount, recipients and uses of all disbursements of funds passing in conjunction with the contract; the contract and all books, records and supporting documents related to the contract shall be available for review and audit by the Auditor General, and the DEPARTMENT, the Federal Highways Administration (FHWA) or any authorized representative of the federal government, and to provide full access to all relevant materials. Failure to maintain the books, records and supporting documents required by this section shall establish a presumption in favor of the DEPARTMENT for the recovery of any funds paid by the DEPARTMENT under the contract for which adequate books, records and supporting documentation are not available to support their purported disbursement.
- 3. That the ENGINEER shall be responsible for any and all damages to property or persons arising out of an error, omission and/or negligent act in the prosecution of the ENGINEER's work and shall indemnify and save harmless the LPA, the DEPARMTENT, and their officers, agents, and employees from all suits, claims, actions or damage liabilities, costs or damages of any nature whatsoever resulting there from. These indemnities shall not be limited by the listing of any insurance policy.
 - The LPA will notify the ENGINEER of any error or omission believed by the LPA to be caused by the negligence of the ENGINEER as soon as practicable after the discovery. The LPA reserves the right to take immediate action to remedy any error or omission if notification is not successful; if the ENGINEER fails to reply to a notification; or if the conditions created by the error or omission are in need of urgent correction to avoid accumulation of additional construction costs or damages to property and reasonable notice is not practicable.
- 4. This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LPA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at the ENGINEER's last known post office address. Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LPA all drawings, plats, surveys, reports, permits, agreements, soils and foundation analysis, provisions, specifications, partial and completed estimates and data, if any from soil survey and subsurface investigation with the understanding that all such material becomes the property of the LPA. The LPA will be responsible for reimbursement of all eligible expenses incurred under the terms of this AGREEMENT up to the date of the written notice of termination.

- 5. In the event that the DEPARMENT stops payment to the LPA, the LPA may suspend work on the project. If this agreement is suspended by the LPA for more than thirty (30) calendar days, consecutive or in aggregate, over the term of this AGREEMENT, the ENGINEER shall be compensated for all services performed and reimbursable expenses incurred as a result of the suspension and resumption of its services, and the ENGINEER's schedule and fees for the remainder of the project shall be equitably adjusted.
- 6. This AGREEMENT shall continue as an open contract and the obligations created herein shall remain in full force and effect until the completion of construction of any phase of professional services performed by others based upon the service provided herein. All obligations of the ENGINEER accepted under this AGREEMENT shall cease if construction or subsequent professional services are not commenced within 5 years after final payment by the LPA.
- 7. That the ENGINEER shall be responsible for any and all damages to property or persons arising out of an error, omission and/or negligent act in the prosecution of the ENGINEER's work and shall indemnify and have harmless the LPA, the DEPARTMENT, and their officers, employees from all suits, claims, actions or damages liabilities, costs or damages of any nature whatsoever resulting there from. These indemnities shall not be limited by the listing of any insurance policy.
- 8. The ENGINEER and LPA certify that their respective firm or agency:
 - (a) has not employed or retained for commission, percentage, brokerage, contingent fee or other considerations, any firm or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for the LPA or the ENGINEER) to solicit or secure this AGREEMENT,
 - (b) has not agreed, as an express or implied condition for obtaining this AGREEMENT, to employ or retain the services of any firm or person in connection with carrying out the AGREEMENT or
 - (c) has not paid, or agreed to pay any firm, organization or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for the LPA or the ENGINEER) any fee, contribution, donation or consideration of any kind for, or in connection with, procuring or carrying out the AGREEMENT.
 - (d) that neither the ENGINEER nor the LPA is/are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency,
 - (e) has not within a three-year period preceding the AGREEMENT been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property,
 - (f) are not presently indicated for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (e) and
 - (g) has not within a three-year period preceding this AGREEMENT had one or more public transaction (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

Where the ENGINEER or LPA is unable to certify to any of the above statements in this certification, an explanation shall be attached to this AGREEMENT.

- 9. In the event of delays due to unforeseeable causes beyond the control of and without fault or negligence of the ENGINEER no claim for damages shall be made by either party. Termination of the AGREEMENT or adjustment of the fee for the remaining services may be requested by either party if the overall delay from the unforeseen causes prevents completion of the work within six months after the specified completion date. Examples of unforeseen causes include but are not limited to: acts of God or a public enemy; act of the LPA, DEPARTMENT, or other approving party not resulting from the ENGINEER's unacceptable services; fire; strikes; and floods.
 - If delays occur due to any cause preventing compliance with the PROJECT SCHEDULE, the ENGINEER shall apply in writing to the LPA for an extension of time. If approved, the PROJECT SCHEDULE shall be revised accordingly.
- 10. This certification is required by the Drug Free Workplace Act (30 ILCS 580). The Drug Free Workplace Act requires that no grantee or contractor shall receive a grant or be considered for the purpose of being awarded a contract for the procurement of any property or service from the DEPARTMENT unless that grantee or contractor will provide a drug free workplace. False certification or violation of the certification may result in sanctions including, but not limited or suspension of contract on grant payments, termination of a contract or grant and debarment of the contracting or grant opportunities with the DEPARTMENT for at least one (1) year but not more than (5) years.

For the purpose of this certification, "grantee" or "Contractor" means a corporation, partnership or an entity with twenty-five (25) or more employees at the time of issuing the grant or a department, division or other unit thereof, directly responsible for the specific performance under contract or grant of \$5,000 or more from the DEPARTMENT, as defined the Act.

The contractor/grantee certifies and agrees that it will provide a drug free workplace by:

- (a) Publishing a statement:
 - (1) Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance, including cannabis, is prohibited in the grantee's or contractor's workplace.
 - (2) Specifying actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
 - (3) Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on such contract or grant, the employee will:
 - (a) abide by the terms of the statement; and
 - (b) notify the employer of any criminal drug statue conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than (5) days after such conviction.
- (b) Establishing a drug free awareness program to inform employees about:

- (1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
- (2) The grantee's or contractor's policy to maintain a drug free workplace;
- (3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance program; and
- (4) The penalties that may be imposed upon an employee for drug violations.
- (c) Providing a copy of the statement required by subparagraph (a) to each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant and to post the statement in a prominent place in the workplace.
- (d) Notifying the contracting, or granting agency within ten (10) days after receiving notice under part (b) of paragraph (3) of subsection (a) above from an employee or otherwise, receiving actual notice of such conviction.
- (e) Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program.
- (f) Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling, treatment and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a trained referral team is in place.

Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of the Drug Free Workplace Act, the ENGINEER, LPA and the Department agree to meet the PROJECT SCHEDULE outlined in EXHIBIT B. Time is of the essence on this project and the ENGINEER's ability to meet the PROJECT SCHEDULE will be a factor in the LPA selecting the ENGINEER for future project. The ENGINEER will submit progress reports with each invoice showing work that was completed during the last reporting period and work they expect to accomplish during the following period.

- 11. Due to the physical location of the project, certain work classifications may be subject to the Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.).
- 12. For Construction Engineering Contracts:
 - (a) That all services are to be furnished as required by construction progress and as determined by the LPA employee In Responsible Charge. The ENGINEER shall complete all services herein within a time considered reasonable to the LPA, after the CONTRACTOR has completed the construction contract.
 - (b) That all field notes, test records and reports shall be turned over to and become the property of the LPA and that during the performance of the engineering services herein provided for, the ENGINEER shall be responsible for any loss or damage to the documents herein enumerated while they are in the ENGINEER's possession and any such loss or damage shall be restored at the ENGINEER's expense.
 - (c) That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LPA concerning the interpretation of the provisions of this AGREEMENT shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the ENGINEER, one member appointed by the LPA, and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition and that the committee's decision shall be final.
 - (d) That in the event that engineering and inspection services to be furnished and performed by the LPA (including personnel furnished by the ENGINEER) shall, in the opinion of the STATE be incompetent employed on such work at the expense of the LPA.
 - (e) Inspection of all materials when inspection is not provided by the sources by the STATE Central Bureau of Materials, and submit inspection reports to the LPA and STATE in accordance with the STATE Central Bureau of Materials "Project Procedures Guide" and the policies of the STATE.

AGREEMENT SUMMARY

Prime Consultant (Firm) Name	TIN/FEIN/SS Number	Agreement Amount
HR Green, Inc.	42-0927178	\$829,781.00

Subconsultants	TIN/FEIN/SS Number	Agreement Amount
Rubino Engineering, Inc	80-0450719	\$25,958.00
	Subconsultant Total	\$25,958.00
	Prime Consultant Total	\$829,781.00
	Total for all work	\$855,739.00

	AGREEMEN	T SIGNATURES
	Local Public Agency Type Local	Public Agency
Attest:	rhe City of Auro	ra
By (Signature & Date)		By (Signature & Date)
Local Public Agency	Local Public Agency Type	Title
Aurora	City	Mayor
(SEAL)		
Executed by the ENGINEER	₹:	
Attest:	Prime Consultant (Firm) Name HR Green, Inc.	
By (Signature & Date)		By (Signature & Date)
All afron	1-12-23	Han 1-12-23
Title		Title
PRESIDENT -	CONSTRUCTION	RESONAL TOURS

Local Public Agency	Prime Consultant (Firm) Name	County	Section Number
Aurora	HR Green, Inc.	Kane	06-00260-02-PV

EXHIBIT A SCOPE OF SERVICES

To perform or be responsible for the performance of the engineering services for the LPA, in connection with the PROJECT herein before described and enumerated below

Project Start-Up and Submittal Reviews

This work will include the Resident Engineer and Assistant Resident Engineer reviewing the approved plans and specifications to become familiar with the project, document existing conditions, review the contractor's construction schedule, and set-up the project's file system and paperwork. Hours are also included to prepare for and attend the pre-construction meeting. It is anticipated that this initial stage will occur during the month of April 2023.

Project Stakeholder Coordination

HR Green will provide project information to the residents and businesses along Indian Trail as determined by the City of Aurora. HR Green will work with City of Aurora staff to provide notifications via door hangers, newsletters, flyers, or by use of other communication techniques. HR Green will meet with businesses and residents within the construction zone prior to the start of the project and continue coordination and communication efforts with businesses and residents throughout construction of this project.

HR Green anticipates a Construction Engineer will be completing door to door communication, coordinating and meeting with businesses, residents, townships, and the school district prior to and during construction to ensure all necessary stakeholders are receiving up to date project information.

Utility Coordination

HR Green will reach out to the utilities who have facilities that are in conflict with the project and coordinate the relocation of the facilities with each of the utilities. HR Green will work with the utility contractor during the utility relocation process to ensure that the proposed relocated facilities will not be in conflict with the proposed roadway widening and reconstruction. HR Green will work with the utilities both prior to and during construction of the project to expedite the relocation of the utility facilities and avoid roadway conflicts and delays.

Construction Observation/Inspection

HR Green, Inc. will provide full-time construction observation services on a cost-plus fixed fee, not to exceed basis. HR Green will be on-site to observe and verify that items being constructed and materials being utilized are in general conformance with the approved plans and specifications and the Illinois Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction.

HR Green will complete Inspector's Daily Reports (IDRs) and a daily diary, measure and document contract quantities, complete pay estimates, change orders, and weekly reports. Weekly reports will be submitted to the contractor, IDOT, and the City of Aurora. HR Green will verify that all materials incorporated into this project are IDOT approved and evidence of material inspection is in compliance with the Project Procedures Guide and Contract Special Provisions. HR Green will keep the City of Aurora and IDOT informed as to the progress of construction.

HR Green will conduct bi-weekly progress meetings with the contractor, City of Aurora, IDOT, utility companies, and any other stakeholders that might be involved with the project. HR Green will prepare the agendas and distribute meeting minutes to all attendees.

HR Green will review the condition of the project traffic control twice daily per IDOT Standard Specifications. A weekly Traffic Control Condition Report will be completed after each traffic control review to verify that the contractor is in compliance with all required traffic control standards. HR Green will also perform bi-monthly night-time traffic surveillance observations for the duration of the project when traffic control devices are in place. Traffic control reviews will be completed for the construction zone along Indian Trail from Mitchell Road to

	Local Public Agency	Prime Consultant (Firm) Name	County	Section Number
Aurora R Green, Inc. Kane 06-00260-02-PV	Aurora		Kane	06-00260-02-PV

Church Road.

It is anticipated that the contractor will work extended hours during the peak construction period and thusly require our staff to be on-site to oversee their operations. It is also anticipated that due to the multiple different operations including utility adjustments, storm sewers, roadway construction and traffic signal work ongoing at the same time, additional staff will be required in the form of an Engineering Intern during the summer months of 2024. Having HR Green staff on-site as well as providing additional staff during peak periods, will provide effective documentation and oversight of the contractor's operations.

Quality Assurance Material Testing

Rubino Engineering will be providing on-site Quality Assurance Testing of all HMA and PCC materials incorporated into the project to meet IDOT Project Procedures.

Plant inspections of fabricated equipment as well as any off-site material inspection are not included.

Project Management and Oversight

Construction Management personnel will provide guidance and consultation to the Resident Engineer and the HR Green team as needed. It is anticipated that at a minimum, one site visit per week will be made by the Construction Project Manager to ensure the project is being administered properly and staff is equipped appropriately to ensure that observation and documentation is being performed in compliance with the IDOT Standard Procedures. This will also include the management oversight of the project which will include the ongoing review of the project execution, documentation, schedule and budget, contract file management, and general correspondence between HR Green, City of Aurora, IDOT, the contractor, and subcontractors.

Survey and As-builts

This work will consist of gathering pre-construction site conditions and during construction to accurate compute earthwork and other end-area work items. This work will also include the verification of contractor layout as deemed necessary by the Resident Engineer. Identification of any control points required at the beginning of the project will be verified by our survey staff. New utilities installed under this project will be as-built and record drawings will be updated in AutoCad which will be submitted to the City of Aurora at the completion of the project. Construction layout is not included as part of this work effort as that work is the responsibility of the contractor.

Punchlist and Project Close-out

It is anticipated that during September through October 2024 that the contractor will begin and complete all punchlist items. The Resident Engineer and Assistant Resident Engineer along with input from the City of Aurora, will develop the punchlist, provide it to the contractor, and oversee his work as the items are addressed. It is anticipated that this work will be done before the end of the 2024 calendar year.

Additionally during this time period, the Resident Engineer and Assistant Resident Engineer will be preparing the job records in accordance with IDOT policy and to the satisfaction of IDOT auditors. All quantity measurements and calculations will be checked and cross referenced, evidence of material inspection will be finalized, CMMS forms will be completed, and field books and records will be indexed and boxed for final submittal. The close-out of all documentation and material certifications with IDOT can be prolonged due to staff shortages at IDOT and therefore we have included hours through the end of 2024 to account for any project close-out that might be needed during the period.

Local Public Agency	Prime Consultant (Firm) Name	County	Section Number
Aurora	HR Green, Inc.	Kane	06-00260-02-PV
	EXHIBIT B PROJECT SCHEDUL	.E	
See the following Project	Schedule noted as Exhibit B		4,

FXHIBIT B

Local Public Agency	Prime Consultant (Firm) Name	County	Section Number
City of Aurora	HR Green, Inc.	Kane	06-00260-02-PV



MAN HOUR AND STAFFING ESTIMATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES Indian Trail (Mitchell to Church) - City of Aurora IL

ONSULTANT:	HR Green Inc.	
OUTE:		
ONTRACT Number:		
OUNTY:	Kane	
ATE:	September 30, 2022	

PROJECT DATES		
Letting	March 10, 2023	
Anticipated Start Date	6/1/2023 (160 Working Days)	
Winter Shutdown	December 20, 2023 - March 31, 2024	
Anticipated 2024 Start Date	April 1, 2024	
ANTICIPATED COMPLETION	August 17, 2024	
PROJECT CLOSE OUT COMPLETE	November 30, 2024	

Project Start-Up / Pre-Construction / Utility Coordination

Construction Observation and Project Documentation

Winter Period - (limited staff hours)

Punchlist and Project Closeout

2643

2023 (97 Working Days = 17+17+17+16+16+14) June (17 WD) July (17 WD) August (17 WD) September (16 WD) March May (0 WD) February April (0 WD) January 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 Week Beginning Project Principal (QA/QC) 2 1 1 Project Manager 4 1 Accounting Specialist II 1 16 16 16 16 Resident Engineer Asst. Resident Engineer 2 4 4 Design Support Peak Period Support Staff (TBD) Survey 24 24 Stakeholder Coordination Total Man-Hours Per Week

2024 (63 Working Days = 15+17+17+17+13) August (13 WD) September April (0 WD) June (17 WD) July (17 WD) January (0 WD) February (0 WD) March (0 WD) May (15 WD) 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 7 14 21 28 2 9 16 23 30 Week Beginning 1 Project Principal (QA/QC) 2 Project Manager 2 2 1 1 Accounting Specialist II 1 1 1 Resident Engineer 40 40 40 40 32 40 40 40 40 32 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 Asst. Resident Engineer 4 Design Support 20 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 Intern (Peak Period Support) 16 16 Survey Total Man-Hours Per Week

2025 November December February May July August September October lanuary March April June 16 23 30 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 13 20 27 31 Week Beginning 5 12 19 26 1 8 15 22 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 Project Principal (QA/QC) Project Manager Accounting Specialist II Resident Engineer Asst. Resident Engineer Design Support Intern (Peak Period Support) Survey Stakeholder Coordination Total Man-Hours Per Week

Manhour Summary (January 2021 - October	2022)
Project Principal (QA/QC)	20
Project Manager	80
Accounting Specialist II	20
Resident Engineer	2720
Asst. Resident Engineer	1700
Design Support	30
Intern (Peak Period Support)	500
Survey	80
Stakeholder Coordination	0
Total Hours	5150

ASSUMPTIONS:	
160 Working Day contract	
June 1, 2023 through August 17, 2024	
Start Up & Utility Coordination from April 1, 2023 through May 30, 2023	
Closeout from August 19, 2024 through November 30, 2024	
Assistant RE needed throughout project	
Intern needed 2nd year (2024)	
Survey needed to verify control and cross sections and final topo	

Loca	al Public Agency	Prime Consultant (Firm) Name	County		Sect	<u>ion Nu</u>	mber
Aur	ora	HR Green, Inc.	Kane		06-0	00260)-02-PV
TI		Exhibit C Qualification Based Selection (C		ODC			
Unde fund	LPA must complete Exhibit D. If the ver the threshold, QBS requirements descended being used, federal small purchase Form Not Applicable (engineering ser	o not apply. The threshold is adjusted guidelines must be followed.					
	s 1-13 are required when using fed	·	olicable. Items 14	-16 are require	ed wh	nen	
	g State funds and the QBS process	•	Silvable, Itelije 14	10 aro roquire	<i></i>		
					No	Yes	
	Do the written QBS policies and proce and administration) concerning engine			nanagement		\boxtimes	
	Do the written QBS policies and proce specifically Section 5-5.06 (e) of the E		tlined in Section 5-	5 and			
3	Was the scope of services for this pro	ject clearly defined?					
4	Was public notice given for this projec	ot?					
	16	2					
	If yes Due date of submittal 09/02/2 Method(s) used for advertisement an						
1	City Website Posted on Augus				7		
	City Website Posted on Augus	10, 2022					
5	Do the written QBS policies and proc	aduras covar conflicts of interact?		***************************************			
-			action for augus	ion and			
6	Do the written QBS policies and prood debarment?			ion and		×	
[7]	Do the written QBS policies and proce		ation?				
L	<u> </u>	Project Criteria		Weighting			
	Consultant Experience			3	30%		
	Staff Capabilities			3	30%		
	Technical Approach			3	30%		
	Adherence to RFQ				10%		
8	Do the written QBS policies and proc	edures discuss the method of selection	on?	***************************************			
Sele	ection committee (titles) for this projec	t			,	'	
Eng	gineering Coordinator						
	gineering Coordinator						
Pro	ofessional Engineer				1		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	consultants ranked for this project in	order		-		
	1 HR Green Inc.				_		
}	2 Stanley Consultants Inc.				-		
	3 Alfred Benesch & Company				-		
 	Was an estimated cost of engineering			gonation?			
-	Were negotiations for this project per Were acceptable costs for this project		quirements.				
\vdash				f!;			
	Do the written QBS policies and proc the request for reimbursement to IDC		or payment, before	forwarding		☒	
13	Do the written QBS policies and proc (monitoring, evaluation, closing-out a breaches to a contract, and resolution	contract, records retention, responsib					
14	QBS according to State requirements	used?				\boxtimes	

Loc	cal Public Agency	Prime Consultant (Firm) Name	County	Section Number
Au	rora	HR Green, Inc.	Kane	06-00260-02-PV
15	5 Existing relationship used in lieu of QBS process?			
16	Existing relationship used in lieu of QBS process? LPA is a home rule community (Exempt from QBS).			



COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET FIXED RAISE

% of

0.78%

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
Aurora	Kane	06-00260-02-PV
Prime Consultant (Firm) Name	Prepared By	Date
HR Green	Kevin Berry	9/22/2022
Consultant / Subconsultant Name	Job Number	
HR Green	N/A	
Note: This is name of the consultant the CECS is being completed for. This name appears at the top of each tab.		
Remarks		

PAYROLL ESCALATION TABLE

		-	
CONTRACT TERM	18 MC	ONTHS OVERHEAD RATE	180.16%
START DATE	5/1/2023	COMPLEXITY FACTOR [0
RAISE DATE	4/1/2024	% OF RAISE [2.00%
END DATE	10/31/2024		

ESCALATION PER YEAR

	First Date	Last Date	Months	Contract
0	5/1/2023	4/1/2024	11	61.11%
1	4/2/2024	11/1/2024	7	39.67%

The total escalation =

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
Aurora	Kane	06-00260-02-PV
Consultant / Subconsultan	t Name	Job Number
HR Green		N/A

PAYROLL RATES

EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET FIXED RAISE

MAXIMUM PAYROLL RATE	78.00
ESCALATION FACTOR	0.78%

CLASSIFICATION	IDOT PAYROLL RATES ON FILE	CALCULATED RATE
Regional Director	\$78.00	\$78.00
Construction Project Manager	\$63.67	\$64.17
Accounting Specialist II	\$28.70	\$28.92
Construction Engineer III	\$56.17	\$56.61
Construction Technician III	\$47.81	\$48.18
Project Manager - People Manager	\$55.52	\$55.95
Project Land Surveyor II	\$49.52	\$49.91
Intern	\$17.22	\$17.35
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		The second secon
	A PRINCIPALITY OF AUGUS	
		W. 11W. C

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	
Aurora	Kane	06-00260-02-PV	
Consultant / Subconsultant Name		Job Number	
HR Green		N/A	

SUBCONSULTANTS

EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET

NAME	Direct Labor Total	Contribution to Prime Consultant
Rubino Engineering	25,958.00	2,595.80
	自然的对象的对象的对象的对象的对象的	
	AN EST ENGINEER CONTROL	
	English beregister and a second second	
	是10.00000000000000000000000000000000000	
	A SECURITARIA DE CARRESTA DE C	
	HERERALD SERVENCES IN THE SERVENCES.	
	ne le le reid de la la Maria de la maria de la maria	
	建筑设置的基础设置的设置的设置的	
	新的社会主题的	
	经验证的证据证据	
	Section of the sectio	

Total 25,958.00 2,595.80

NOTE: Only subconsultants who fill out a cost estimate that splits out direct labor may be listed on this sheet.

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
Aurora	Kane	06-00260-02-PV
Consultant / Subconsultant Name		Job Number
HR Green		N/A

DIRECT COSTS WORKSHEET

List ALL direct costs required for this project. Those not listed on the form will not be eligible for reimbursement by the LPA on this project.

EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET

ITEM	ALLOWABLE	QUANTITY	CONTRACT RATE	TOTAL
Lodging (per GOVERNOR'S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD)	Actual Cost (Up to state rate maximum)	YEAR		\$0.00
Lodging Taxes and Fees (per GOVERNOR'S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD)	Actual Cost		30110183	\$0.00
Air Fare	Coach rate, actual cost, requires minimum two weeks' notice, with prior IDOT approval			\$0.00
Vehicle Mileage (per GOVERNOR'S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD)	Up to state rate maximum			\$0.00
Vehicle Owned or Leased	\$32.50/half day (4 hours or less) or \$65/full day	320	\$65.00	\$20,800.00
Vehicle Rental	Actual Cost (Up to \$55/day)			\$0.00
Tolls	Actual Cost		THE SHARE	\$0.00
Parking	Actual Cost		Valua III	\$0.00
Overtime	Premium portion (Submit supporting documentation)			\$0.00
Shift Differential	Actual Cost (Based on firm's policy)			\$0.00
Overnight Delivery/Postage/Courier Service	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)	SEE SEE		\$0.00
Copies of Deliverables/Mylars (In-house)	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)			\$0.00
Copies of Deliverables/Mylars (Outside)	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)	14.55		\$0.00
Project Specific Insurance	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Monuments (Permanent)	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Photo Processing	Actual Cost	UUMAKA		\$0.00
2-Way Radio (Survey or Phase III Only)	Actual Cost	Villandille.		\$0.00
Telephone Usage (Traffic System Monitoring Only)	Actual Cost			\$0.00
CADD	Actual Cost (Max \$15/hour)			\$0.00
Web Site	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)	MANA		\$0.00
Advertisements	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)	RAWE I		\$0.00
Public Meeting Facility Rental	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)			\$0.00
Public Meeting Exhibits/Renderings & Equipment	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)	AND AND A	AND MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF	\$0.00
Recording Fees	Actual Cost		CHACALANT	\$0.00
Transcriptions (specific to project)	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Courthouse Fees	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Storm Sewer Cleaning and Televising	Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)	DANGER		\$0.00
Traffic Control and Protection	Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)			\$0.00
Aerial Photography and Mapping	Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)	V.		\$0.00
Utliity Exploratory Trenching	Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)		133333333	\$0.00
Testing of Soil Samples	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Lab Services	Actual Cost (Provide breakdown of each cost)			\$0.00
Equipment and/or Specialized Equipment Rental	Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)	Kakatan	AND STATES	\$0.00
			YEAR STREET	\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
		TOTAL DIR	ECT COSTS:	\$20,800.00

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
Aurora	Kane	06-00260-02-PV
Consultant / Subconsultant Name		Job Number
HR Green		N/A

COST ESTIMATE WORKSHEET

EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET

OVERHEAD RATE	180.16%	COMPLEXITY FACTOR	0
_			

TASK	STAFF HOURS	PAYROLL	OVERHEAD & FRINGE BENEFITS	DIRECT COSTS	FIXED FEE	SERVICES BY OTHERS	TOTAL	% OF GRAND TOTAL
Start Up	165	9,421	16,972	\$20,800.00	3,109		50,302	5.88%
Administration	98	5,770	10,395		1,904	ELECTION OF THE	18,069	2.11%
Construction Inspection	4454	218,329	393,342		72,049		683,720	79.90%
Survey	80	3,992	7,193		1,317		12,502	1.46%
Close Out	353	19,987	36,009		6,596		62,592	7.31%
		-	-		-		-	
		-	191		-		15	
		7	-				-	
		_	-				-	
		9 4 0			5	有 信息 用性表面	-	
		-	9-		-		-	
		-	-					
	情化		(#		2			
Rubino Engineering		1	-		2	25,958	25,958	3.03%
			-		-			
		12.	14		4		-	
	33/838	-	-	White shipself			-	
		-	(4)					
			-				-	
		7 = 7	:#:		-		-	
		- H	-		-		-	
			-					
		-			-	AS ENERGI	-	
Subconsultant DL					2,596		2,596	0.30%
TOTALS	5150	257,499	463,911	20,800	87,571	25,958	855,739	100.00%

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
Aurora	Kane	06-00260-02-PV
Consultant / Subconsultant Name		Job Number
HR Green		N/A

AVERAGE HOURLY PROJECT RATES

EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET

SHEET 1 OF 1

PAYROLL	AVG	TOTAL PRO	J. RATES			Start Up		Ad	Iministrati	on	Const	truction Ins	pection		Survey			Close Ou	t
	HOURLY	Hours	%	Wgtd	Hours	%	Wgtd	Hours	%	Wgtd	Hours	%	Wgtd	Hours	%	Wgtd	Hours	%	Wgtd
CLASSIFICATION	RATES		Part.	Avg		Part.	Avg		Part.	Avg		Part.	Avg		Part.	Avg		Part.	Avg
Regional Director	78.00	20.0	0.39%	0.30	3	1.82%	1.42	15	15.31%	11.94	2002			ara ^N Yar			2	0.57%	0.44
Construction Project Manag	64.17	80.0	1.55%	1.00	10	6.06%	3.89	44	44.90%	28.81	20	0.45%	0.29	atta gerijini.			. 6	1.70%	1.09
Accounting Specialist II	28.92	20.0	0.39%	0.11	2	1.21%	0.35	15	15.31%	4.43				20079			. 3	0.85%	0.25
Construction Engineer III	56.61	2,720.0	52.82%	29.90	144	87.27%	49.40	40047400			2234	50.16%	28.39	Şerini.			342	96.88%	54.84
Construction Technician III	48.18	1,700.0	33.01%	15.90	Marriage			2000 jaga			1700	38.17%	18.39	Bases,					
Project Manager - People N	55.95	30.0	0.58%	0.33	6	3.64%	2.03	24	24.49%	13.70	garana (C			NO.			7.5.		
Project Land Surveyor II	49.91	80.0	1.55%	0.78	Ser prefish			J. Printige			etaga.			80	100.00%	49.91	200		
ntern	17.35	500.0	9.71%	1.68				5			500	11.23%	1.95	Jan 27 14			erre.		
		0.0			the seed of			Converse			420002			Sympan				***************************************	
		0.0			Erania			saliktata.			Harry Sign			Avaren			erita en		
		0.0			7121124444			10000			2000			, Assas			Arrana.		
		0.0			3:									y\$45,550			Sec.		
		0.0						12.			25						44444		
		0.0						1200000000			29						Shape.		
		0.0						files			39,			era, j					
		0.0			25,500			and a green server									all part		
		0.0															2550.6		
		0.0				1.1111111111111111111111111111111111111		A transaction									files		
		0.0						7.1			Elizabeth (Assess.					
		0.0			- C						27			6/9			and a second		
		0.0						2125			Spanie			Arrys La					
		0.0									Arran .			25.4					
		0.0			2.55			495 Mary			1544-7777			ar Çariya.			200		
	-	0.0								i	(Second								
		0.0																	
		0.0			5												597.5		
		0.0															ile gar		
																			
TOTALS		5150.0	100%	\$50.00	165.0	100.00%	\$57.09	98.0	100%	\$58.88	4454.0	100%	\$49.02	80.0	100%	\$49.91	353.0	100%	\$56.6



COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET FIXED RAISE

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
City of Aurora	Kane County	06-00260-02-PV
Prime Consultant (Firm) Name	Prepared By	Date
HR Green	Kevin Berry	1/4/2023
Consultant / Subconsultant Name	Job Number	
Rubino Engineering, Inc.	9JJD(950)	
Note: This is name of the consultant the CECS is being completed		

Remarks

Mitchell Road to Church Road Roadway Reconstruction, Widening and Traffic Signals

for. This name appears at the top of each tab.

PAYROLL ESCALATION TABLE

CONTRACT TERM	10 MONTHS	OVERHEAD RATE	169.03%
START DATE	3/1/2023	COMPLEXITY FACTOR	0
RAISE DATE	12/31/2023	% OF RAISE	2.00%
END DATE	12/31/2023		

ESCALATION PER YEAR

				% of
Year	First Date	Last Date	Months	Contract
0	3/1/2023	12/31/2023	10	100.00%

ESCALATION

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
City of Aurora	Kane County	06-00260-02-PV
Consultant / Subconsultar	Job Number	
Rubino Engineering, Inc.		9JJD(950)

PAYROLL RATES

EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET FIXED RAISE

MAXIMUM	PAYROLL RATE	78.00
ESCA	LATION FACTOR	0.00%

CLASSIFICATION	IDOT PAYROLL RATES ON FILE	CALCULATED RATE
Material Tester 1 & 2	\$41.92	\$41.92
Project Manager / Engineer	\$45.26	\$45.26
Staff Engineer / Geologist / Soil Scientist	\$32.24	\$32.24
Laboratory Staff	\$26.00	\$26.00
Principal	\$70.00	\$70.00
Driller And Andrews Control of the C	\$58.20	\$58.20
Administrative	\$27.17	\$27.17
	A 1990 A 199	

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	
City of Aurora	Kane County	06-00260-02-PV	
Consultant / Subconsultant Name		Job Number	
Rubino Engineering, Inc.		9JJD(950)	

SUBCONSULTANTS

EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET

NAME	Direct Labor Total	Contribution to Prime Consultant
	Established Alexander and A	
		- White the state of the state
		<u> </u>

	and some new field the property	

Total 0.00 0.00

NOTE: Only subconsultants who fill out a cost estimate that splits out direct labor may be listed on this sheet.

Local	Public	Agency
Local	I UDIIC	AGCIICY

City of Aurora

me

Consultant I	' Subcon	sultant	Na
Rubino Engineer	ing, Inc.		

Co	u	n	ty	•
1/00	_	$\overline{}$		

Kane County

Section Number 06-00260-02-PV

Job Number 9JJD(950)

DIRECT COSTS WORKSHEET

List ALL direct costs required for this project. Those not listed on the form will not be eligible for reimbursement by the LPA on this project. EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET

ITEM	ALLOWABLE	QUANTITY	RATE	TOTAL
Lodging (per GOVERNOR'S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD)	Actual Cost (Up to state rate maximum)	N. A.		\$0.00
Lodging Taxes and Fees	Actual Cost			\$0.00
(per GOVERNOR'S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD) Air Fare	Coach rate, actual cost, requires minimum two weeks' notice, with prior IDOT approval			\$0.00
Vehicle Mileage (per GOVERNOR'S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD)	Up to state rate maximum			\$0.00
Vehicle Owned or Leased	\$32.50/half day (4 hours or less) or \$65/full day	47	\$65.00	\$3,055.00
Vehicle Rental	Actual Cost (Up to \$55/day)		NANANANA.	\$0.00
Tolls	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Parking	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Overtime	Premium portion (Submit supporting documentation)	USANASA		\$0.00
Shift Differential	Actual Cost (Based on firm's policy)			\$0.00
Overnight Delivery/Postage/Courier Service	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)			\$0.00
Copies of Deliverables/Mylars (In-house)	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)	ANTONIA		\$0.00
Copies of Deliverables/Mylars (Outside)	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)	NEEDE		\$0.00
Project Specific Insurance	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Monuments (Permanent)	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Photo Processing	Actual Cost			\$0.00
2-Way Radio (Survey or Phase III Only)	Actual Cost	V. III.		\$0.00
Telephone Usage (Traffic System Monitoring Only)	Actual Cost			\$0.00
CADD	Actual Cost (Max \$15/hour)	Warry).		\$0.00
Web Site	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)			\$0.00
Advertisements	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)		THE STATE	\$0.00
Public Meeting Facility Rental	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)			\$0.00
Public Meeting Exhibits/Renderings & Equipment	Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation)			\$0.00
Recording Fees	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Transcriptions (specific to project)	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Courthouse Fees	Actual Cost	TO THE STATE OF		\$0.00
Storm Sewer Cleaning and Televising	Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)			\$0.00
Traffic Control and Protection	Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)			\$0.00
Aerial Photography and Mapping	Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)			\$0.00
Utliity Exploratory Trenching	Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)			\$0.00
Testing of Soil Samples	Actual Cost			\$0.00
Lab Services	Actual Cost (Provide breakdown of each cost)			\$0.00
Equipment and/or Specialized Equipment Rental	Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)			\$0.00
Proctor	In house Direct Cost	4.31	\$250.00	\$250.00
Concrete compression test	In house Direct Cost	60	\$17.00	\$1,020.00
Nuclear Gauge	In house Direct Cost	15	\$44.00	\$660.00
Asphalt Lab - Big D, Little d, Loss on Ignition	In house Direct Cost	3	\$431.00	\$1,293.00
		TOTAL DIRI	ECT COSTS:	\$6,278.00

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
City of Aurora	Kane County	06-00260-02-PV
Consultant / Subconsultant Name		Job Number
Rubino Engineering, Inc.		9JJD(950)

COST ESTIMATE WORKSHEET

EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET

OVERHEAD RATE	169.03%	COMPLEXITY FACTOR	0
OVERHIERD INTE	100.0070		

TASK	DIRECT COSTS (not included in row totals)	STAFF HOURS	PAYROLL	OVERHEAD & FRINGE BENEFITS	FIXED FEE	SERVICES BY OTHERS	TOTAL	% OF GRAND TOTAL
QA PCC & HMA Testing	6,278	154	6,516	11,014	2,150	But the British	19,680	75.81%
			-	-	-		-	
			1)=	1 (5)	-		-	
		>	U=		-	THE PARTY NAMED IN	-	
			-	-	= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =		-	
			-	-	-		-	
				-	-			
			95	:=0	-	S. State Sta	-	
			-	-	<u> </u>		-	
			K4	-	2	Mark Barry	-	
			-	-	-	BESS STEAM	((=)	
			85		-	ALL TENDEN	-	
			-	1		E 1 = 6 / 0 SE	340	
			72	-	-	WEIGHT SERVICE	-	
			-	-	-	NEW YORK	-	
				-	-		<u>, 4</u> 0	
			7/2	•	-	EZE BAW	(4)	
			-	-	-		3.43	
			(3=)	.54	-	M. SERIEST	17	-
			U.5	-	8	COLUMN TO STATE OF ST	_	
			192	-	-		(4)	
				-	=		-	
			(=	:#s	-	ESIR STATE	17	
			7.75	-	-	and street	_	
			1/2	-			-	
				-	-		-	
General State of the Alberta State of			-		-		-	
			-		-		_	
			-	-	-	P. M. B. P. S.	-	
Subconsultant DL						NIE NEWS	\$0.00	
Direct Costs Total ===>	\$6,278.00						\$6,278.00	24.19%
TOTALS		154	6,516	11,014	2,150	-	25,958	75.81%

17,530

BLR 05514 (Rev. 11/04/22)

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number
City of Aurora	Kane County	06-00260-02-PV
Consultant / Subconsultant Name		Job Number
Rubino Engineering, Inc.		9JJD(950)

AVERAGE HOURLY PROJECT RATES

EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET **SHEET _ 1** OF _ 1

PAYROLL	AVG	TOTAL PRO	I RATES		OA PC	C & HMA 1	Testina												
CLASSIFICATION	HOURLY RATES	Hours	% Part.	Wgtd Avg	Hours	% Part.	Wgtd	Hours	% Part.	Wgtd Avg	Hours	% Part.	Wgtd Avg	Hours	% Part.	Wgtd Avg	Hours	% Part.	Wgtd Avg
Material Tester 1 & 2	41.92	136.0	88.31%	37.02	136	88.31%	37.02	Of Johns		13			19	200					
Project Manager / Engineer		18.0	11.69%	5.29	18	11.69%	5.29	200 00 0000			£111						er Care		
Staff Engineer / Geologist /	32.24	0.0									222-412-47			2200			Alexan.		
Laboratory Staff	26.00	0.0			Z jago ye sa			Alexander.			93300			Asses.					
Principal Principal	70.00	0.0		······································	Sagarga -			4900			,			las,					
Driller	58.20	0.0			(Aprile)			200A			varprii ji			Est general.			100		
Administrative	27.17	0.0									20,244, 444400			jaktia jul			J.A.		
		0.0			Assess			2500			100								
		0.0			68.500			-355			111 P. 11			272			714.		
		0.0			e-mi/a-						agen _{ers} .			22.44					
		0.0			est Fig.			ya			atilya						10,000		
		0.0			120000			2000a			41,1,1,1,44			Jert 19 tak			255		
		0.0			200 TAB						1300m						44,		
		0.0						Romen			46834			pippa.			Arms		
		0.0			1.2.2.2.2.1.			43755						garage en garage en antie					
		0.0			Segundo.			2,000			: Januaria						de la se		
		0.0			90 galan			245444			122			1.2					
		0.0			-849			Ba						etti kana					
		0.0			they ever			2493W			y			,400 kg.					
		0.0			zy:(2			Dynami			21218			Carren La			2744		
		0.0			65.E49			100			Szeresz.			255					
		0.0			er yan yane			general control						15/20			Alty		
		0.0						Allower			1611886			797			A San Caraci		
		0.0			f ₂ ,			NAME:			J (1845)			127 tag			,5,5,5,5		
		0.0			Mary			3,525						1495			10		
		0.0			atiles			Take 5			44.55			577.e			ant top an		<u> </u>
		0.0			5393			Stale.			per et d			Albania.			14) jira		
TOTALS		154.0	100%	\$42.31	154.0	100.00%	\$42.31	0.0	0%	\$0.00	0.0	0%	\$0.00	0.0	0%	\$0.00	0.0	0%	\$0.00

EXHIBIT E



January 10, 2023

PROPOSAL

To: Kevin Berry, PE

HR Green, Inc.

2363 Sequoia Drive, STE 101

Aurora, IL 60506 D: 630-708-5004

C: 815-509-5268

Via email: kberry@hrgreen.com

Dear Mr. Berry,

Re: QA Construction Material Testing Services

Indian Trail Road

Section: 06-00260-02-PV

Aurora, IL

Proposal No. Q22.462_REV1

Rubino Engineering, Inc. is pleased to submit the following proposal to provide QA and construction material testing and inspection services for the above referenced project.

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

Rubino Engineering, Inc. received material quantities from you via email on September 19, 2022 and the following outlines our understanding of the requested scope of services:

General Scope of Services

EARTHWORK TESTING

- Field testing of on-site and borrow soil material
 - o Compaction by the nuclear method and proof-rolls
 - Please call Rubino ONE WEEK PRIOR to Compaction testing so that Rubino can obtain samples to run a proctor before we are due on-site for testing.
- Laboratory testing of on-site and borrow soil material
 - Standard proctor ASTM D698 or Modified proctor ASTM D1557
- Subgrade/ Subbase stone proof roll

BITUMINOUS PAVING AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE

- QA Field testing of uncured concrete Slump, air, temperature, and casting of cylinders
- QA Laboratory testing of cured concrete Strength
- QA Field testing of hot mix asphalt (HMA) Density by the nuclear method
- QA Laboratory testing of HMA Bulk SG, Max SG, and Loss on Ignition

Extras

- Re-inspection for failed tests
- Work areas not ready for inspection at the time scheduled
- Delays by the contractor
- Cancellations
- Overtime
- Any services not described and listed above

Rubino Engineering, Inc. proposes to provide experienced, technical personnel to perform the requested testing in general accordance with the client-provided project specifications. If any of the above information is incorrect, please notify us or change it on the signed copy of the proposal.

Based on your email on September 19, 2022 the following summarizes our estimate for testing and is subject to change based on final scheduling:

FEES

The work will be accomplished on a CECS in accordance with the attached BLR 05514 Cost Estimate and will be performed pursuant to the attached General Conditions. Copies of our Schedule of Services and Fees and General Conditions are enclosed herewith and incorporated into this proposal. The estimated fee is \$25,958.

Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s fees will be determined by the actual amount of technical time expended for this project and the amount of laboratory testing performed by the client's request.

Rubino Engineering, Inc. will proceed with the planned work only after receiving a signed copy of this proposal. Please complete the attached Project Data Sheet before returning the proposal to enable your file to be properly established.

PROJECT SCHEDULING

Please book testing services prior to 4pm the day before testing is needed via our website:

https://rubinoeng.com/schedule-field-testing

The office and field project manager will be notified, and you will receive a confirmation email and possibly a follow up phone call or email for additional project information.

Changes to the schedule or cancellations: scheduling@rubinoeng.com

Please call the office with any questions or changes to the schedule between 8am to 4pm.

CLOSING

Rubino appreciates the opportunity to offer our services for this project and we look forward to working with your company. Please contact me with questions pertaining to this proposal or requests for additional services.

Respectfully submitted,

RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC.

Michelle A. Lipinski, PE

President

michelle.lipinski@rubinoeng.com

RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC. IS:
AN AASHTO-ACCREDITED LABORATORY
IDOT PREQUALIFIED
IDOT DBE-CERTIFIED (100% WOMAN-OWNED)

AUTHORIZATION AND PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE

If this proposal is acceptable to you, Rubino Engineering, Inc. will perform the work in accordance with the attached General Conditions that are incorporated into and made a part of this proposal. Please sign below as notice to proceed and return one copy of this proposal intact to our office. We will proceed with the work upon receipt of signed authorization.

GREED TO, THIS DA`	Y OF , 20_
BY (please print):	
ROJECT INFORMATION:	
Project Name:	
Project Location:	
Your Job No:	Purchase Order No.:
Project Manager:	
Site Contact:	
Number and Distribution of Reports:	
() Copies To:	() Copies To:
Attn:	
Email:	
() Copies To:	() Copies To:
Attn:	
Email:	
Invoicing Address:	
•	
Email:	
Other Pertinent Information Or Previous S	Subsurface Information Available:

REMARKS

- All fees and services are provided in accordance with the attached Rubino Engineering, Inc. General Conditions.
- 2) Unit prices/rates are in effect for 6 months from the date of this proposal and are subject to change without notice thereafter if not noted above.
 - Overtime rates are applicable for services performed in excess of 8 hours per day Monday through Friday, before 7:00 AM or after 3:00 PM,
- 3) and for all hours worked on Saturdays, Sundays and holidays. The overtime rate is 1.5 times the applicable hourly rate. Sundays and holidays are double time.
- All rates are billed on a portal-to-portal basis.
- 5) Standby time due to delays beyond our control will be charged at the applicable hourly rate.
- 6) Transportation and per diem are charged at the applicable rates per trip.
- 7) Rates involving mileage (including transportation, mobilization, vehicle and trip charges) are subject to change based upon increases in the national average gasoline price.
- 8) A minimum charge of 4 hours applies to field testing and observation services.
- Scheduling or cancellation of field testing and observation services is required no less than the working day prior to the date the services are to be performed. Services cancelled without advance and/or inadequate notice will be assessed a minimum 4-hour charge.
- For all Rubino Engineering, Inc. services, a project management/engineering review charge will be billed for all reports issued for the scheduling/supervision of personnel and the evaluation/review of data and reports.
- 11) The minimum billing increment for time is a half hour.
- 12) A project set-up charge of a minimum of two hours applies to all projects.
- 13) Professional Services rates are exclusive of expert deposition or testimony time.
- This proposal is based on Rubino Engineering, Inc. being scheduled on an on-call basis and letters of certification will not be provided
- 14) unless Rubino Engineering, Inc. is notified in advance and Rubino Engineering, Inc. is scheduled for full time inspection and testing of the area or item to be certified.
- 15) If special inspections are required by the city where the construction is to take place, it must be brought to the attention of Rubino Engineering, Inc. prior to the start of construction as additional charges will apply.
- 16) Prevailing wage fees are subject to change based on the Illinois Department of Labor.
- 17) Services and fees not listed on this schedule may be quoted on request.

Clienta: 1171577

RUBINENG

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE MM DO YYYY 9/01/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s) SCOTTACT Laurie Cloninger

PHONE
AC No. 6:s. 630 625-5219

FARA
LORRISS: AEcertificates@usi.com PHODUCER USI Ins Sives LLC Euclid-Prof AC, No. 610 537-4939 2021 Spring Road, Suite 100 Oak Brook, IL 60523 MOURERIE AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC 6 312 442-7200 3056 evitate at fitt insurance Company MISURED essumen e : Beildey Inschance Company 32603 Rubino Engineering, Inc. estanta c 425 Shepard Dr erilata o Elgin, IL 60123 eksumen e

	COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:									
procedure/se						REVISION NUMBER				
# C E	THIS IS TO CERTIFY PHAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BRIOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT FERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR DITHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS INDICATE MAY BE SOUTH OR MAY PURIAN. THE INSURANCE APPOINDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIGHT IS STRUCT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. (ARES SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.)									
114	Type of mislimance	ADDI N. BESH W	AD ECCECA HIMBER	### 55 VVV	POLK (E)P	i stati i	1			
A	X COMMENCIAL CENERAL FIREFLIA		PS80003777			Exemple confidence	1,000,000			
	CLAMENACE X COCCUR					PANAS INFENTED	×1,000,000			
						WEO DOP (Any one person)	: 10,000			
1				1		64 herbrae a aby report	1,000,000			
1	COV. ASSPECIATE UNIT APPLIES FOR					CASSETTAL ACCOUNTS AT IN	12.000,000			
	POCION X PEOT LOS					PRODUCTS COMPUTE AGG	:2,000,000			
L	Uthitis-						ì			
A	AUTOMOGRE LINGUSTY		PSA0001881	09/01/2022	09/01/2023	COMMENTO SINGS FUNT To conduct	,1.000,000			
1	X mr auto					SOLVILLEY (Ferperate)	ž.			
1	U SCHECHTEN AUTOS					ACCOUNTALLANT (Free according)	\$			
1	X HERED ONLY X HON CONTROL					PROPERTY DANAGE	Ş			
							4			
A	X OCCUPA		PSE0002142	09/01/2022	09/01/2023	EACH OCCUBRE VCT	s5,000,000			
	X FEETSS CAR CLARGE WASS					Approprie	15,000,000			
	ord Retrations						ř			
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY		PSW0002789	09 01 2022	09/01/2023	X HA				
	STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	REZ.A.				Ca TAGE ACCIDENT	1,000,000			
	(Mandatory in 1941)	10.0			İ	ti: protabli-la haviones	:1,000,000			
	Hippot, Getardha garden Dik COSKIP SOOK Dik OSKI NA NOSKIS esikea					és (mé≱ašt P©kaCytMati	11,000,000			
0	Professional		AEC905800703	09 01 2022	09 01 2023	\$2,000,000 each cla	lm /			
1	Liability				ŀ	\$4,000,000 annual a	ggr.			
					<u> </u>					
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS LOCATIONS VEHIC			ney be attached if m	cus papesa se Ladir	ited;				
	Professional Liability is written on a 'claims made' policy form. Some or all officers are excluded from Workers Compensation coverage.									
50	inse or an officers are excluded inc	illa AAĆI	racis Compensauon covera	ge.						
1	wierskeen Carlledian i lehille. Acces			•						
	niractors Politition Liability Cover		and parameter (MICO H)	9981						
	surance Carrier - Capitol Specialty	msur	ance Corporation (MAIC #10	(326)						
15	e Attached Descriptions)									

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Rubino Engineering, Inc.	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE BELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE, WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHCHIJED REPRESENTATNY
1	Idomes as Chetzan
	© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, A≅ rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

nu zə (2016 93) 1 of 2 #537240573/M37240539

LXCAA

Rubino Engineering, Inc.

ACORD 25 (2016 03)

Rubino Proposal No: Q22.462 REVI

GENERAL CONDITIONS

- 1. PARTIES AND SCOPE OF SERVICES: Rubino Engineering, Inc. shall include said company or its particular division, subsidiary or affiliate performing the services. "Services" means the specific geotechnical, analytical, testing or other service to be performed by Rubino Engineering, Inc. as set forth in Rubino Engineering, Inc. is proposal, Client's acceptance thereof and these General Conditions. "Client' refers to the person or business entity ordering the services to be done by Rubino Engineering, Inc. If Client is ordering the services on behalf of another, Client represents and warrants that it is the duly authorized agent of said party for the purpose of ordering and directing said services. Unless otherwise stated in writing, Client assumes sole responsibility for determining whether the quantity and the nature of the services ordered by the client is adequate and sufficient for Client's intended purpose. Client shall communicate these General Conditions to each and every third party to whom Client transmits any part of Rubino Engineering, Inc., services. Rubino Engineering, Inc. shall have no duty or obligation to any third party greater than that set forth in Rubino Engineering, Inc. is proposal, Client's acceptance thereof and these General Conditions. The ordering of services from Rubino Engineering, Inc. is proposal and these General Conditions, regardless of the terms of any subsequently issued document.
- 2. TESTS AND INSPECTIONS: Client shall cause all tests and inspection of the site, materials and work performed by Rubino Engineering, Inc. or others to be timely and properly performed in accordance with the plans, specifications and contract documents and Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s recommendations. No claims for loss, damage or injury shall by brought against Rubino Engineering, Inc. by Client or any third party unless all tests and inspections have been so performed and unless Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s recommendations have been followed. Client agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Rubino Engineering, Inc., its officers, employees and agents harmless from any and all claims, suits, losses, costs and expenses, including, but not limited to, court costs and reasonable attorney's fees in the event that all such tests and inspections are not so performed or Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s recommendations are not so followed except to the extent that such failure is the result of the negligence, willful or wanton act of omission of Rubino Engineering, Inc., its officers, agents or employees, subject to the limitation contained in paragraph 9.
- 3. SCHEDULING OF SERVICES: The services set forth in Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s proposal and Client's acceptance will be accomplished in a timely, workmanilke and professional manner by RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC. personnel at the prices quoted. If Rubino Engineering, Inc. is required to delay commencement of the services or if, upon embarking upon its services, Rubino Engineering, Inc. is required to stop or interrupt the progress of its services as a result of changes in the scope of the services requested by Client, to fulfill the requirements of third parties, interruptions in the progress of construction, or other causes beyond the direct reasonable control of Rubino Engineering, Inc., additional charges will be applicable and payable by Client.
- 4. ACCESS TO SITE: Client will arrange and provide such access to the site as is necessary for Rubino Engineering, Inc. to perform the services. Rubino Engineering, Inc. shall take reasonable measures and precautions to minimize damage to the site and any improvements located thereon as the result of its services or the use of its equipment; however, Rubino Engineering, Inc. has not included in its fee the cost of restoration of damage which may occur. If Client desires or requires Rubino Engineering, Inc. to restore the site to its former condition, upon written request Rubino Engineering, Inc. will perform such additional services as is necessary to do so and Client agrees to pay Rubino Engineering, Inc. for the cost.
- 5. CLIENT'S DUTY TO NOTIFY ENGINEER: Client represents and warrants that it has advised Rubino Engineering, Inc. of any known or suspected hazardous materials, utility lines and pollutants at any site at which Rubino Engineering, Inc. is to perform services hereunder, and unless Rubino Engineering, Inc. has assumed in writing the responsibility of locating subsurface objects, structures, lines or conduits. Rubino Engineering, Inc. may use such information in performing its services and is entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof. Client agrees to defend, indemnify and save Rubino Engineering, Inc. harmless from all claims, suits, loses costs and expenses, including reasonable attomey's fees as a result of personal injury, death or properly damage occurring with respect to Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s performance of its work and resulting to or caused by contact with subsurface of latent objects, structures, lines or conduits where the actual or potential presence and location thereof were not revealed to Rubino Engineering, Inc. by Client and/or by any of Client's subcontractors or sub consultants
- 6. RESPONSIBILITY: Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s services shall not include determining, supervising or implementing the means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction. Rubino Engineering, Inc. shall not be responsible for evaluating, reporting or affecting job conditions concerning health, safety or welfare. Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s services or failure to perform same shall not in any way excuse any contractor, subcontractor or supplier from performance of its work in accordance with the contract documents. Rubino Engineering, Inc. has no right or duty to stop the contractor's work.
- 7. SAMPLE DISPOSAL: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, test specimens or samples will be disposed immediately upon completion of the test. All drilling samples or specimens will be disposed sixty (60) days after submission of Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s report.
- 8. PAYMENT: Client shall be invoiced once each month for services performed during the preceding period. Client agrees to pay each invoice within thirty (30) days of its receipt. Client further agrees to pay interest on all amounts invoiced and not paid or objected to for valid cause in writing with said thirty (30) day period at the rate of eighteen (18) percent per annum (or the maximum interest rate permitted under applicable law), until paid. Client agrees to pay Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s cost of collection of all amounts due and unpaid after sixty (60) days, including court costs and reasonable attorney's fees. Rubino Engineering, Inc. shall not be bound by any provision or agreement requiring or providing for arbitration or disputes or controversies arising out of this services upon payment, any provision wherein Rubino Engineering, Inc. waives any rights to a mechanics' lien, or any provision conditioning Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s right to receive payment for its services upon payment to Client by any third party. These General Conditions are notice, where required, that Rubino Engineering, Inc. shall file a lien whenever necessary to collect past due amounts. Release of such lien shall be given only when payment in full has been received for services duly rendered. Failure to make payment within thirty (30) days of invoice shall constitute a release of Rubino Engineering, Inc. from any and all claims which Client may have, whether in tort, contract or otherwise and whether known or unknown at the time.
- 9. STANDARD OF CARE: RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC.'S SERVICES WILL BE PERFORMED, ITS FINDINGS OBTAINED AND ITS REPORTS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS PROPOSAL, CLIENT'S ACCEPTANCE THEREOF, THESE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICES. IN PERFORMING ITS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC. WILL USE THAT DEGREE OF CARE AND SKILL ORDINARILY EXERCISED UNDER SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES BY MEMBERS OF ITS PROFESSION. RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC. MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN CONNECTION WITH ITS SERVICES PROVIDED AS SET FORTH IN ITS PROPOSAL, CLIENT'S ACCEPTANCE THEREOF, AND THESE GENERAL CONDITIONS. STATEMENTS MADE IN RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC. REPORTS ARE OPINIONS BASED UPON ENGINEERING JUDGMENT AND ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTATIONS OF FACT.
- SHOULD RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC. OR ANY OF ITS PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES BE FOUND TO HAVE BEEN NEGLIGENT IN THE PERFORMANCE OF ITS WORK, OR TO HAVE MADE AND BREACHED ANY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION OR CONTRACT, CLIENT, ALL PARTIES CLAIMING THROUGH CLIENT AND ALL PARTIES CLAIMING TO HAVE IN ANY WAY RELIED UPON RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC.'S WORK, AGREE THAT THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF THE LIABILITY OF RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC., ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS SHALL BE LIMITED TO \$10,000.00 OR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE FEE PAID TO RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC. FOR ITS WORK PERFORMED WITH RESPECT TO THE PROJECT, WHICHEVER AMOUNT IS GREATER.
- NO ACTION OR CLAIM, WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE, MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC., ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC.'S WORK, MORE THAN TWO (2) YEARS AFTER THE CESSATION OF RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC.'S WORK HEREUNDER.
- 10. INDEMNITY: To the fullest extent permitted by law, Client and Rubino Engineering, Inc. each agree to indemnify the other party and the other party's officers, directors, partners, employees, and representatives, from and against losses, damages, and judgments arising from claims by third parties, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses recoverable under applicable law, but only to the extent they are found to be caused by a negligent act, error, or omission of the indemnifying party or any of the indemnifying party's officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, subconfractors, or subconsultants in the performance of services under this Agreement. If claims, losses, damages, and judgments are found to be caused by the joint or concurrent negligence of Client and Rubino Engineering, Inc., they shall be bome by each party in proportion to its negligence.
- 11. TERMINATION: This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days' prior written notice. In the event of termination, Rubino Engineering, Inc. shall be compensated by Client for all services performed up to and including the termination date, including reimbursable expenses and for the completion of such services and records as are necessary to place Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s files in order and/or protect its professional reputation. Failure of Client to make payments when due shall be cause for suspension of services or, ultimately, termination, unless and until Rubino Engineering Inc. has been paid in full all amounts due for services, expenses and other related changes.
- 12. DISPUTE RESOLUTION: In the event of a dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the services to be rendered hereunder, the Client and Rubino Engineering, Inc. agree to attempt to resolve such disputes in the following manner: 1) The parties agree to attempt to resolve any and all unsettled claims, counterclaims, disputes and other matters in question through direct negotiations between the appropriate representatives of each party; 2) If such negotiations are not fully successful, the parties agree to submit any and all remaining unsettled claims, counterclaims, disputes and other matters in question to mediation in accordance with the Construction industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association, effective as of the date of this Agreement.
- 13. WITNESS FEES: Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s employees shall not be retained as expert witnesses except by separate written agreement. Client agrees to pay Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s legal expenses, administrative costs and fees pursuant to Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s then current fee schedule for Rubino Engineering, Inc. to respond to any subpoena.
- 14. NO HIRE: Client agrees not to hire Rubino Engineering, Inc.'s employees except through Rubino Engineering, Inc. In the event Client hires a Rubino Engineering, Inc. employee, Client shall pay Rubino Engineering, Inc. an amount equal to one-half of the employee's annualized salary, with Rubino Engineering, Inc. waiving other remedies it may have.
- 15. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: Nothing contained within this agreement shall be construed or interpreted as requiring Rubino Engineering, Inc. to assume the status of an owner, operator, storer, transporter, treater or disposal facility as those terms appear within RCRA, CERCLA, or within any Federal or State statute or regulation governing the generation, transportation, treatment, storage and disposal of pollutants. Client assumes full responsibility for compliance with the provisions of RCRA, CERCLA, and any other Federal or State statute or regulation governing the handling, treatment, storage and disposal of pollutants.
- 16. PROVISIONS SEVERABLE: The parties have entered into this agreement in good faith and it is the specific intent of the parties that the terms of the General Conditions be enforced as written. In the event any of the provisions of these General Conditions should be found to be unenforceable, it shall be stricken and the remaining provisions shall be enforceable.
- 17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This agreement constitutes the entire understanding of the parties, and there are no representations, warranties or undertakings made other than as set forth herein. This agreement may be amended, modified or terminated only in writing, signed by each of the parties hereto.



Local Public Agency Resident Construction Supervisor/ In Responsible Charge



Regional Engineer				Contract Number	District	Letting Date
Jose Rios				61H85	1	03/10/23
				Municipality		
Department of Transportation				Aurora		
Address				Route		County
201 West Center Court				FAU 1503/Indian Tr	ail	Kane
City	Zip Code		Project Number		Job Number	
Schaumburg	IL	60196		9JJD(950)	Ч	C-91-080-22
			ī.	Section Number		
				06-00260-02-PV		
☐ I recommend the following individual responsible charge of this construction	on project					
☑ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employengineer to serve as resident construction. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed. ☐ I certify that I am in responsible charged not have a local public agency employed.	yee qual	ified to be the resid	ment of this co lent construct	onstruction project. Since the ion supervisor, I am recomr	e local pu nending a	consulting
Signature (for the local public agency)	Date	•				
Now Willer	IN	120/2022				
Title						
Engineering Coordinator						
Applicants Name						
Christopher Bigall						
The following describes my educational	backgrou	ind, experience an	d other qualifi	cations to be resident const	ruction su	pervisor of this
construction project for the Local Public For Consultants: I certify that my firm is	Agency.	fied in Constructio	n Inspection.	Documentation of Contract	Quantitie	s certificate number
For Consultants. Teertify that my min is	pro qua	mod iii oonon aan		22-19666		
Education B.S., Civil Engineering - Struc	tural, S	outhern Illinois	University (Carbondale - 2009		
Professional Licences: Professional Engineer - Illinois	- #062	066071				
Experience: Chris has over 13 years experie recently, Chris has been the Resprojects consisted of roadway, of Chris fully understands IDOT's certification processes. His work the foundation to successfully management.	sident E Irainage Iocume con pas	ingineer for nur e, structural, wa ntation requirer et IDOT let, fede	nerous mui ter main, la nents for bo erally funde	nicipal projects within to indscaping, traffic signa oth work completed as d, projects for local clie	ne City o als, and well as	misc items. the material
Training: CMMS Certified STTP-S1 PCC and HMA - Level I & II	9 Piling ADA/		s Field Test	ing & Inspection		

Signature of Applicant	Date	•
C-13	9/27/22	
Job Title of Applicant		-
Construction Engineer III		
Based on the above information and my kr to serve as the resident construction super		licant's experience and training, it is my opinion that the applicant is qualified uction project.
Regional Engineer Signature	Date Approved	

Engineer of Local Roads and Streets, Central Bureau of Local Roads and Streets Engineer of Construction, Central Bureau of Construction cc:

Resident Construction Supervisor

Local Public Agency





Certificate of Proficiency

This certificate is awarded to

Christopher Brian Bigall

for successfully completing the examination for

Documentation of Contract Quantities

Certificate Number: 22-19666 Effective Date: 3/30/2022 Expiration Date: 3/30/2026 Professional Development Hours: 14

Mark Neale, P.E. – IDOT Documentation Engineer

Mark Neale

Gregary J. Renshaw, P.E. - Principal Research Engineer ICT



Local Public Agency Construction Inspector



Regional Engineer					Contract Number	District		Letting Date
Jose Rios					61H85	1		03/10/23
	·····		······································		Municipality			
Department of Transportation					Aurora			
Address					Route		Со	unty
201 West Center Court			***************************************		FAU 1503/Indian	Trail	Kε	ine
City	State	Zip Code			Project Number		Jok	Number
Schaumburg	IL	60196			9JJD(950)		C-	91-080-22
					Section Number			
					06-00260-02-PV			
I consider the following individual to be q instruction has been given this individual pertain to the work which he/she will insp Furthermore, if a consultant, this individual Approved	concerni ect. This	ing the require s individual ha	ements of as been in	the contractstructed on	ct, specifications and co the proper procedures	nstruction m	nanu	al which
Signature and Title of Resident Construc	ction Sup	ervisor	Date					
C-73_			9/27/2	22				
Applicants Name								
Matthew Hanegmon								
The following describes the educational on this project.	backgrou	ınd, experiend	ce and oth	er qualifica	tions of the named appl	icant to serv	/e as	an inspector
For Consultants Employees: Documenta	ation of C	ontract Quan	tities certif	ficate numb	per is 19-16055			·
Education: BS, Industrial Technolog AAS, Engineering Techn	-		_		_	2003		
Experience:								
Matt Hanegmon has over 19 yea he served as the Project's Reside construction projects involving ro earthwork operations. Matt has with a primary focus on overseein	ent Eng adway, worked	ineer. Mat structure, o with the Cit	t special drainage ty of Aur	lizes in m e, water n ora, and	unicipal engineering nain, sanitary sewer numerous other loc	g and ove , traffic si	rsig gnal	ht of ls, and
Matt is trained in the following are	eas:							
IDOT ICORS Certified IDOT CMMS Training CPESC: Certified Professional IDOT HMA Level I & II & IDO OSHA 10-Hour Training Bridge Construction Training				Control #5	5570			

If the Resident from BC-775 is a consultant, the local public agency employee in responsible charge must also approve this individual.

Approved

Signature and Title of In Responsible Charge from BC-775

Date

1428/2022





Certificate of Proficiency

This certificate is awarded to

Matt Hanegmon

for successfully completing the examination for

Documentation of Contract Quantities

Certificate Number: 19-16055 Effective Date: 12/6/2019 Expiration Date: 12/6/2023 Professional Development Hours: 18

Paul A. Locte, P.E. – Director of Highways PI/Chief Engineer

Gregary J. Renshaw, P.E. - Senior Research Engineer ICT